o o ORIGINAL
Decision No. __ SSETS  MAY 311978 |
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Application of California-American )

Water Company, a corporation, for
authority to raise rates in its

Application No. 57087
(Filed Februaxry 15, 1977;

)
)
San Marino District. 3 amended December 9 1977)

Eugene L. Freeland, Attorney at Law,
for applicant.

william C. Bricca, Attormey at law,
for the Comﬁssion staff.

OPINION

Applicant California-American Water Company seeks
authority to increase rates for water gervice in its San Marinmo
District to produce an additional $223,600 annually in gross
revemues, which is a 13.15 percent increase. Public hearing
was held before Administrative Law Judge Main in San Marino on
December 21, 1977. Notice of hearing was published, mailed to
customers, and posted in accordance with this Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure. The matter was submitted on
Jaousry 20, 1978 upon the receipt of late-filed Exhibit 15.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its
vice president. Several customers testified, urging the intro-
duction of lifeline rates. The Commission staff presentation
was made through accountants and engineers.

Applicant, a Californis corporation, is a wholly owned
subgidiary of the American Water Works Company, Inc. (AWWC) of
Wilmington, Delaware, and operates public utility water systems
in portions of the counties of San Diego, Los Angeles, Ventuxa,
and Monterey. Applicant’s San Marino District provides public




A.57087 sw

utility water service to about 13,000 customers and consists of
two physically separated systems designated as "Uppexr" and
"Lower''. The Upper System sexves the city of San Msrino and a
portion of the city of San Gabriel and vicinity. The Lower
System serves the cities of Rosemead, Temple City, arnd EL Monte,
and certain unincorporated texritory of Los Angeles County.
Rates | |
Applicant proposes to change from 1ts present block-rate
type structure to a service charge plus wmiform commedity charge
type for its genexal metered service, to increase rates for that
sexvice, and to increase rates for counstruction and other temporary

water sexvice (Schedule SM-9). Present rates for gemeral metered
service are as follows: '

: Fer Meter. Per Month :
: Present Ratex - 4

Iten lower System:Upper Svztenm
Quantity Rates
First 800 cu.ft. OF 158 ceenvessceccscasasenn $ 3.10 $§ 3.10
Next lq?& cu-ft-’ pe‘:.‘ 100 C’u-ft- sescasevrsansse .303 -3&0\
Next 7,500 cu.fto, per 100 Cueft. vececcroncanen - 263 298
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 CRefte vevaveccvcmans 222 «236
Minjimm Charpe
For 5/8 x 3/Leinch MELOr ceeveccvescnncencccovanes $ 210 $ 3.10
For 3/4~inCh MELEr cecvencetvcnccccnnnvenona L.00 L.00
For 1-32Ch DEteT ceveccncevesscncomns evenn 6.20 6.20
For Jﬁ—i.nch DELEY cevssrrovrcvannccesrrcnnas 1%.00 11.00
For 2-5i0¢h MELET eecevemccevecscnaseacncse 16.00 16.00
For I=inch Deter convecceecenscanas sesscee 32.00 32.00
For 4eineh MELer ceccrvvecccansanccnssocan 45,00 49.00
For 6-inCh METET eevvuecncececoacecoansaas 88.00 88.00
For 8-1inch MeLer veenvencecccrncacannnrene 135.00 135.00
For 20-in¢h MELeT seecesscocccacnarsonsanns 175.00 175.00.
For lz—inCh me’ter -..-o'.--‘o--.-.o--o.o---. . 236-00 236-00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

-2-




Rate of Return

A public utility is constitutionally entitled to an
opportunity to earm a reasonable return on its investment which
is lawfully devoted to the public use. It is a pexcentage
expression of the cost of capital utilized im providing sexvice.
Within this context, a fair and reasonable rate of return applied
to an appropriately dexrived rate base quantifies the earmings
opportunity available to the enterprise aftexr recovery of oper-
ating expenses, depreciation allowances and taxes.

Ultimately, the rate of return determinstion in this
proceeding must represent the exexcise of informed and impartisl
Judgment by the Commigsion, which must necessarily give equal
weight to consumer and investor interests in deciding what con-
stitutes & fair and reasonable rate of return. Such balancing
of Iinterests is directed towerd providing water consumers with
the lowest ¥ates practicable, comsistent with the protection of
the urtilicy's capacity to function and progress in furnishing
the public with satisfactory, efficient sexvice and to maintain
its financial Iintegrity, attract capital on reasonable terms and

compensate itsg stockholders appropriately for the use of their
monw.

Applicant contends that the fair rate of return Ior
it 45 10.08 percent, which is based on its capital structure,
&8s of December 31, 1976, consisting of 60.66 percent debt and
39.34 percent adjusted common equity, its embedded cost of debt
of 8.84 percent, and an allowance for return on equity of
12 percent. To support the 12 percent return on common equity,
applicant points to recent decisions by the Commission Involving
California Cities Water Company, San Gabriel Valley Water Company,.
California Water Sexvice, and Southern Californiz Water Company
in which authorized rates of return result in computed returns
on common equity wmanging from 12.00 to 12.78 percent.




A.57087 Sw

The Commizsion staff contends that 9 to 9.3 pexrcent is
a reasonable range in rate of return to be applied to applicant's
rate base. In Teaching its recommended range the staff used the
consolidated capital structure and debt costs of AWWC, applicant's
parent company, and its subsidiaries. The staff stresses that
such use is consistent with our holdings in the prior decisions

on this utility, that the recommended range dbrackets the 9.2 per-

cent found reasonable for applicant in i{ts last genexal rate
proceeding (D.86249 dated August 17, 1976), and that there has
been no material change in either the comsolidated capital ratios
or costs of senlor securities of AWWC and its subsidiaries since
that detexmination.

In D.86249 the following reasons were listed for the

staff's using the comsolidated capital structure and debt cost
of AWRC and its subsidiaries:

"1 -

That capital structure and debt cost
was adopted in recent rate Iincrease
proceedings involving applicant's
Village, Baldwin Hills, Coronado,
and Sweetwater Districts.

Secondary leverage will cause Amexrican'’s
yield on common equity to be greater
than applicant's yield on common equity.

The use of American's capital structure
negates the downward adjustment of

Cal-Am's interest rate om original long-

term debt (which resulted from refinancing

the original short-term debt of applicant)
adopted by the Commisgior rate increase
applications prior to the Village proceeding."

Despite the above quoted reasons, using the consolidated
capital structure of AWWC and its subsidiaries is, nonetheless,
unwieldy because that structure is so highly leveraged. The
commor equity ratio is in the 20 percent range which makes the.




A.57087 sw

very. difficult task of setting the reasonable return on common
equity more difficult. Also, its use is worrisome in that the

enbedded cost of debt to the operating company and the relative
importance of that debt in its own capital structure are not
visible.

With regard to the benefit to the parent company from
secondary leverage it would appear that effect iz mitigated by
a plant acquisition adjustment. That is an adjustment which
preciudes the inclusion in rate base and therefore eaz'nings' on
the amount by which the purchase price of water systems exceeds
the net book value of the properties. As of August 31, 1977
applicant's vnamortized plant scquisition adjustment was
$4,929,934 (Exhibit 12, Attachment 3). _

with regaxd to the interest rate on applicant's original
long~term debt ($20,000,000, 8-3/4 percent, first mortgage bonds,
1969 issue, duve 1995), we made in D.76279 (1969) 70 CPUC 243 the
following £indings:

"3, . ..

">, When applicant was organized to acquire the
Water Department of CWGIC, AWWC borrowed
$45,000,000 from six banks, two on the
West Coast and four in the East, of which
$20,000,000 wes loaned to applicant on a
3-year note besring interest at 5-1/4 per-
cent. Said note expived on Maxrch 31, 1969,
end spplicant has been Trequired to refinance
2aid note with notes besring interest at
7-1/2 percent from Mexch 31, 1969 to Jume 9,
1969 and at 8-1/2 percent from said latter
date to December 31, 1969, and has sought
authority to issue long-texm debt at
8-3/4 pexcent.

Applicant's parents, and their bankers and
investment counsellors, failed to refinmance
AWWC's short-term notes at lower interest
Tates before it wms too late arnd the prime
rate had risen, radically. They were laggard

-5~




A.57087 SW/ka/lc

in their efforts to obtain for applicant,
and its customers, the benefits of low-cost
financing. The public {aterest would be
adversely affected if applicant's and its
parents'’ laggardness were permitted to flow
through to the customers in the form of
higher rates for water service.

Applicant's predecessor, CW&IC, had a long
financial history with capabilities of
borrowing large sums of money &t low inter-

est rates.

This original long~term debt was incurred for applicant's
six original districts. The properties of one of the largest of
those districts, the Sweetwater District, have been taken by a
public entity. As a result of that corndemmation, applicant'’s
capital structure is wndergoing substantial change.

In Decision No. 86807 dated January 15, 1977 in Case
No. 9530, we discussed extemsively the resulte of the staff's
investigation into the finances of AWWC and C2l-Am. Among:
other things, we observed that AWWC had not made any cash
investments in Cal-Am's securities subsequent to acquiring the
water properties in 1965. Moxeover, we pointed out that Cal-Am's
continued maintenance of a higher dividend payout ratio than the
ratio of AWWC's dividend to its comsolidated net income resulted
in Cal-Am sending up-stream funds which were then invested in
AWWC's other subsidiaries or were used to retire the holding
company's stock and debt. ,

A prohibition on payment of dividends by Cal-Am imposed
in said Decision No. 86807 was later rescinded by Decision No. 87710
dated August 16, 1977 in Case No. 9530, which further ordered that
part of any funds derived from the them anticipated condemmation
of the Sweetwater District be reinvested in Cal-Am's other
districts. |




A.57087 1lc

Cal-Am's intent to conform with this order is evident
in Exhibit 13 which indicates that a portion of the Sweetwater
condemation proceeds is being used "to retire its two most
expensive debt issues, those being its $5,005,000 of 9-7/8 percent
debentures and $1 million of 9-1/4 percent first mortguge bounds,
In light of the present and near-~term future capital reamirements
of its...operating districts, and because the interest rate on
its 8-3/4 percent first mortgage bonds Ig very favoradle in
today's market, the company decided against caliling amny of the
8-3/4 percent bonds. Instead, the company's stwkholders will
invest the $7.2 million of umallocated cash available from the
Sweetweter condemnation in new Cal-Am water plant facilities.,.”

From Exhibits 1 and 13 it is apparent that applicant's
capital ratios by early 1978 should approach 50 perceat long-term
debt and 50 percent adjusted common equity ({i.e., after deducting
the unamortized balance of the utility plant scquisition adjust-
ment) and that the cost factor for its remaining long~term debt
should approximate 8.60 percent. '

After careful cousideration of the entire record, we
reach 2 judgmental determization of 9.6 percent ag the fair
rate of return for applicant. It yields a computed returm on




A.57087 Sw/le

common equity of 10.60 pexcent, using a capital structure of
50 percent debt and 50 percent common equity and a cost factor
of 8.60 percent for debt. A 10.60 percent return on common
equity comports with applicant's equity ratio being highex than
that of other major water utilities under owr jurisdiction and
with the existing parent/applicant relationship. |

If the rates for water service in each of applicant's
districts are brought into balance with the fair rete of return
of 9.6 pexcent, a computed before-tax interest coverage of 3.40
times will pertain in xelation to a weighted debt cost of
4.30 percent. This will comnteract a serious erosion In coverage
which has been exacerbated by the removal of the earnings poten-

tizl of the Sweetwnter District. In Exhibit 6 applicant depicted
this erosion:

Estimated Coverages 1977
. ‘ (Before Income Taxes)

Zarnirgs Availabdle Interest on
Forecast Baxis For Coverage Llong~ternm Debt Coversage

-
-

12 Months Estimated $3,515,000 32,459,500 1.43 times

8 Months Recorded & _ o , L
4 Months Estimated 1,875,200 2,430,900 0377 times

" 10 Monthe Recorded & N
2 Months Estimated 1,558,200 : 2,446,000 0.6k times




A.57087 Sw/le

Regults of Operation
Witnessges for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results for this
{strict. Summarized in the following Table I are the estimated
results of operation, taken from applicant's Exhibit 3 and the
staff's Exhibit 10, for test year 1977 under present water rates.

For comparison, this table also shows the results of operat" on at
rates authorized herein.,.

Table I

Estimated Results of ation
(Test Year 1977

Pregent Rates tAuthorized Xates:
Applicant : Statt Adopted Results :

(Dollaxs in Thousands) _
Operating Revenmues $1,700.0 $1,700.0 $1,923.6

Operating Expenses :
Oper. & Maintenmance 846.2 846.2 846.5
Admin, & Genexal 220.9 220.9 220.9
Depreciation 137.9 137.9 137.9
Taxes, Except Income 164.0 164.0 256.3
Income Taxes 54.6 79.4 162.6

Total Expenses 1,423.6 1,448.4 1,564.2
Net Operating Revenue 276.4 251'.6_31‘ 359’.4‘ .
Average Rate Base 3,77'9.3 | 3,779.3 3,_77;9;3
Rate of Return 7.31% 6.66% 9.517%

Applicant's estimates in Exbibit 3 supexsede its earlier
estimates get forth in Exhibit 2. The updated estimates are con-
sigstent wit® the staff estimates in Exhibit 10 and reflect a con-
sexvation effect. They also reflect various cost changes recently
experlenced including those iz electric power, payroll, and |
payrou-rehted costs.




»

A.57087 sw

When applicant prepared its Exhibit 2 estimates of water
use (322.2 Cef per resideatial, 502.7 Cef per commercial, and
991.4 Ccf per pudblic authority customer), neither the 1976 recorded
consumption was available nor was the fact that water consumption
for the eleven months ended November 30, 1977 wes 18.2 percent
below the same period in 1976. In contrast, as set out by the
staff Iin Exhibit 10 "/t/he estimated consumption per residential,
commercial, and Public Authority metered customer by staff is
301.87 Ccf, 531.22 Ccf and 935.55 Ccf respectively for test year
1977. The staff's estimate reflects a 3.07 reduction in sales to
residential and commexcial customers due to a change in future use
patterns resulting from applicant’'s water conservation program
including the distribution of water conservation devices.”

Our adopted operating results shown In the last column
of Table I, at the rates authorized herein, reflect this gtaff
showing modified to accommodate cost changes, including inconme
taxes, associated with changes in revenues, One further moldifica-
tion increased the interest deduction used by the staff in comput-
{ng taxable income from $154,000 to $160,200, consistent with the
debt ratio of 50 percent and the debt cost factor of 8.60 percent
asgsociated with the fair rate of retwrn determination
made hereinabove, It can be seen by comparing the entries
for operating revenues in Table I that the rates to be authorized

yield additional anmual operating revenues of $223,600 representing
a2 13.15 percent increase. : ‘

Authorized Rates

Exhibit "D" appended to the amendment to the application
filed December 9, 1977 foreshadowed Exhibit 3. It contained the

operating results upon which applicant is basing 1ts $1,923,600

revenue requirement for this district ({.e., operating expenses
of $1,542,600 and net operating revenues of $381,000, with the
latter figure representing a 10.08 percent rate of return on a

=10-




A.57087 Sw

$3,779,300 rate base). Om December 12, 1977 the following notice
of the amended application was mailed to each customer iIn the.
San Marino District:

"NOTICE

"Cn February 15, 1977, California-American Water
Company filed Application No. 57037 with the Coliformia
Public Ttilities Commission for authority to raise rates
charged to the customer in ite San Marino District.

"Cn December §, 1977, California-American Water
Company filed an amendment to Application No. 57087 with
tke California Public Utilities Commiseion requesting that
the Commission recognize various changes which have occurred
since filing of the original application, which consist
primarily of anticipated lower revenues due to water con=
sexvation and increased costs for water assesaments, electric
power and payroll, experienced subsequent to the filing of
the original application.

"The original application requested authority to increase
rates by 9.46% for general metered and metered comstriction
sexrvice, which was estimated would produce an additionsal
$159,000 anzvally in gross revenues. The amended applica-
tion requests authority to increase rates by 13.15% for
gereral petered and metered cozstruction service, whick is
estimated will produce an additional 223,600 anmually in
gross revenues.

"Izquiries relative to the proposed increase may be
directed to the California Public Utilities Commisaion at
either 455 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, California
94102 or 107 Soutb Broadway, los Angeles, California 90012,
making reference thereirn %o Application No. 570387.

"A copy of tke amended applicatior and related exhidits
may be examined at the offices of the Californis Public
Utilities Commission at 455 Golden Gate Avenue in San
Francisco and at 107 South Broadway iz lLos Angeles, ard iz
the office of California-American Water Company at
2020 Zuntington Drive, San Marino, California.

"The Commission has set this matter for public hearings
commencing on December 21, 1977 at 10:00 AM in the City
Hall, Council Chembers, 2200 Huntington Drive, San Marino,
California at which time and place applicant and all
interested parties may appear and be heard.

California—&me:iéan.Watqr Company™




A.57087 SW

However, because of an erxror in rate design, the rates
as proposed by applicant yleld additional annusl gross revenues
of $175,000 which fall $48,600 short of the revenue requirement
of $1,923,600 contended for by the applicant. A revenue require-
ment of $1,875,000 equates to an 8.82 percent rate of return.

Although the staff supports applicant's proposed con-
version from a2 minimm charge rate schedule to a service charge
rate schedule for general meteved sexrvice, it opposes applicant's
proposed rate structure im other respects. That rate structure
provides for & uwniform quantity rate and results In & reduction
in charges to certain users., In Exhibits 10 aund 15 the staff
recommended that & 300-cublc-foot lifeline block be established
in & two-quantity-block structure with inverted rates and service
charges be formulated in such manner as "to eliminate or minimize
any reduction in customer's monthly bills, particularly with the
high quantity users.” The staff recommendation on lifeline rates
comports with current Commigsion policy.

Yor comparison, tabulated on the following page are
applicant's proposed rates, staff rate designs taken from
Exhibit 15, and the xrates authorized herein. The authorized
rates are designed to yleld additionszl ammual gross revemues of

$223,600 requested by applicant and achieve & 9.51 percent rate
of return on a 1977 test year basis. | |




A.57087 SW/1c

.’

: Per  Meter Per Month

tApplicant: Staff Rate Designs
, :Proposed :3.92% Rate:10.08% Rute
Iten : Rates : of Return: of Return

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/k=inch meter .eceee.. $ 2.60 $ 2.60 $§ 2.75
For 3/U=inch meter seceeee.  2.90 3.20 3.20
For l~inch meter ccecenas 3.90 4.70 5.00
For o=ineh meter cecevee. S50 7.0 7-70
For 2"inch meter eosesnsean 7.00 10-‘*0 ll-oo
For Z-inch meter ceeeveee 13.00 20.00 21.00
For beinech meter ceeewe.. 17.80. 29.40 32.00
For 6~inch MELEr cecevenn  29.50 52.00 55.00
For 8-inch Heter ceveeme. 4400 79 .00 83.00
For 10-inch Deter eeeceese. .50 101.00 107.00

. Quantity Rates:

Pe:' 100 Cu.f‘«'.. sssdosssansassnss 3 00236 s - s -
Pirst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. - 0.172 0.181

Upper Svstem

Pe:" 100 C‘tl-f‘t. sescssbrasanemne s 0-275 s - 5 . -
Riret 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. - 0.260 0.274

The Service Charge is a readiness~to-serve
¢harge applicable <o all metered service
and to which iz to be added the quantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rotes.




A.57087 - sw

Investment Tax Credit Reporting

In Decision No. 87838 dated September 13, 1977 in
Application No. 53587, et al, comcerming the Pacific and General
telephone companics we made the following finding:

"4, For ITC we shall make an adjustment prior
to the end of each calendar year (oxr as soon
thereafter as possible) for the rates to be
set beginning January 1 of the next calemdar
year taking into account at that time the
growth in the amount of ITC estimated for the
next immediate future calendar year as com-
pared to the last test year (or last preceding
year), and recomputing federal tax expense and
gross revenue requirements based on that new
estimate for each year between rate cases.
This method complies with the requirements of
ratable (service life) flow-through selected
by the utilities under IRC Section 46."

Based on this quoted finding, the staff recommended that
. applicant California-American Water Company "svomit to the
Coumission sometime prior to the end of each calendar year begin-
ning with the test year, thelr estimated Investment Tax Credit
for the next calendar year relating to the 67 ratable flow-through
to income. Applicant should also show the effect on rates to be
effective begimning January 1 of the next calendar year, taking
into account at that time the growth in the amount of Investment
Tax Credit estimated for the next immediate future calendar year
as compared to the last test yvear (or last preceding year),
recomputing the federal tax expense and gross revenue requirements
based on the new estimate for Investment Tax Credit for each year
between rate cases....”

Applicant's response to the staff recommendation is
contained in late~filed Exhibit 12 in the Village District rate
proceeding (A.56966). That exhibit has been incorporated imto
this record by reference.




A.57087 Sw

Applicant opposes putting into effect at this time the
annual adjustment which is indicated by the staff proposal, con-
tending that the issue of whether it will result in a denizl of
the investment tax credit is comtroversiai and umresolved.
Holding the staff's proposal in abeyance will, it asserted, allow
a meaningful review of the issues involved before any irreparable
harm results. If this is done, applicant argued, the need for it
to becone Involved in this controversial and many-£faceted issue
will be eliminated and in time when the issues are £inally
resolved, the Commission can apply to applicant the results of
the litigation.

Applicant also pointed out that pertinent projections
for the ensuing year are not available in November, its capital
budget f£for any given year being given final approval in February
of that year. Any projection prior to that date would, according
to applicant, be highly speculative and clearly unreliable because
it would not reflect management's consideration of current business
conditions (e.g., strikes or shortages of building matexrials).

From our standpoint, the staff recommendation appears
premature in that Decision No. 87838, supra, has been stayed
pending the appeal to the California Supreme Court. Nonetheless,
to assist the staff in monitoring for informational purposes
changing revenue requirements with changes in income taxes
ascribable to rateble flow-through of the investment tax credit,
applicant will be dixected to furnish the data sought by the
staff dbut to do so with a three-month lag. That lag is in
keeping with applicant'’s timetable for its capital budget (i.e.,
the due date 18 moved from the end of the calendar year to the
end of Maxch of the emsuing year).




A.57087 SW/ka /bw %

incings
1. Applicant’s water quality, conservation program, and
service zre sacisfactory, |
2, The adopted estimates, proviously discussed hevein,
f operating vovenues, onerating expenses, andtratc base for
yeaxr 1977 reasonably indicate the probadble results
opcrations for the near future,
t's Yeguest for an increase in £TOSs operating
3,600 for this district cquates To a 2.51 percent
eturn on rate base in our adopted apcrating fesui:s'
then the fair rate of return for applicant, which
return Is 9.6 percent. Such increase is just and reaszonable.
. The ratues authorized herein for gencfél‘me:ered service
are based on the staff recommended rate design. That design is
appropriate and proper,

5. Tace proposed rates for construciion and orther temporary

service (Schedule SM-9) are reasonavice.

5. The increases {n rates and charges authorized hevein are
Justified; the raztes and charges authorized herein arce reasonabdle;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they <iffer from
those prescrided herein, are for the future unit ugt and unrecsonable.

The Commission conciudes that the applxcatLOﬂ should ve
zranted to the extent provided by the {ollowing order and that
applicant stould be required to furnish for informaticnal nurpeses
cuTTALN data concetning the hwveqcrent tax credit.




A.57087 ka

The effective date of each revised schedule shall be four days after
the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only %o Service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall furnish the staff with data by district
substantially as described in this decision under investment tax
credit reporting and in paragraph 31 of Exhibit 10. The data for
year 1978 shall be tendered to the staff on or before June 30, 1978.
Thereaftver, for three more years, such information shall be provided
each year on or before March 31 of the year to which the estimates
apply- - -

The effective date of this order shall Ybe thirty days after
the date hexreof. : B ‘

Dated at San Francisco , California, this _ Rl
day of P MAY , 1978. S

.J.tmm-&, M p;

LT B .
s ot

— Commissioners

Cozmigsioner Claire 7. Dedrick, deing
ne¢essarily adbseant, did not participate
‘= the disposition o2 this procecdirg.




APFENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. SM-1
San Marino District Tarifl Ared

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
monr

Son Marino, Rosemead, portions of San Gebriel, Temple City,
vicinity, Los Angeles Comnty.

RATES Per Meter Per Month
—_—— : Lowe> System  Upper System -

(©

For 5/8 x 3/U-5nch MeLEr vevevveccrccseces $ 2.70 $ 2.70 (e)(1)
FO‘.!' /h‘inCh m o-o--.---o-o‘---o- 3.20 K 3.20 .
FOI‘ l"mch mm X T RIS XA R L R 2 2““80' }"‘0%
For . l%inCh meter I EYE TR PR YL R Y 7.50 7-50
For 2"inCh meter sronssssrrsbssacee 1.0.70 10.70
FOI‘ }m& meter IR X YN N RS ISR Y Y LY 20-50 20-50
For hmch mm .....-.'..‘....... 30.20 30-20

. For 6—1&& me'tel‘ svscrmocsesrsvass 53030 53.30
FO‘.!.‘ s-inCh. me’ter sasoscvesrnsseanss 81.00 81.00

For lo-inCh DMELEY sevescrecsasssces 1030& ‘ lo3“® (c>(I)

Service Charge:

Quantity Rates:

First 0-300 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft. .. $ 0.177 $ 0.197 (c)EIg
Over 300 ¢cw.ft., per 100 ¢u.ft. .. 0.239 267 (€)(T

The Service Charge 4c applicadle to all metered service. (o)
It 1is s readiness-to-gervice charge to which is added the
charge, computed zt the Quantity Retes, for water u.sed -
dm'ing the month. ' (¢)




Schedule No. SM=9O

San Marino Distriet Tariff Aren

CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER TEMPORARY SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to texporary water sesvice provided on a flat rate dasis for
street paving, curd and sidewalk comstruction, and for water delivered Lo tank
wagons or trueks from fire hydrants or other outlets provided for suck Purposes.

TERRTZORY

The cities of Sen Maxino and Rosemead and porticns of the cities of
San Gabriel, £ Monte, Temple City, and certain contiguous unincorporated
areas in Yos Angeles Cowmty. '

RATES

For Flooding Ditches:

Over 6" 40 8' deeDP cevvecovscnonne
Over 8" t0 10" 4eeP ccocccacoccoces
Over 10" 20 12% de€P cenescsssacanan
om 12' deq [ZXFET T YR YR YN 2N X &N N R

For Woter Delivered in Tank 'dagaas cesess ' Per 1006&110::3 (I)

SPECIAL CX)NDII.‘IONS

1. Tor other temporary uses the quantity of water used shall be estimated
or metered by the uwtility. Charges for such water shall be st the quantity
rate for Genersl Metered Sexrvice.

2. Applicant for temporary service shall be required to pay the utility
in advonce the net cost of installing and removing sny fecilities necessary
in cosnection with furniching such service by the wtility.

3. p@plicant for .mora:zy cervice may be required %o depos:!.t with the
m&it;é_a& sum of noney equal %o the estimated amount of the utiliiy's pill for
such s ce.




